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1.	 All our cameras record in “adaptive quality,” capturing both standard and high quality streams. Standard quality (SQ) video is stored up to the amount of retention specified by 
the customer. The amount of high quality video stored on the camera will depend on the amount of motion detected by the camera over time. To learn more, visit our website: 
https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CD22-256-HW 3MP Fixed 10m / 33ft 256GB 30 Days - $599

CD22-512-HW 3MP Fixed 10m / 33ft 512GB 60 Days - $999

CD22-768-HW 3MP Fixed 10m / 33ft 768GB 90 Days - $1,399

CD32-256-HW 3MP Fixed 15m / 49ft 256GB 30 Days $799

CD32-512-HW 3MP Fixed 15m / 49ft 512GB 60 Days $1,199

CD32-768-HW 3MP Fixed 15m / 49ft 768GB 90 Days $1,599

CD43-256-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 256GB 30 Days $999

CD43-512-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 512GB 60 Days $1,399

CD43-768-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 768GB 90 Days $1,799

CD43-1TB-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 1TB 120 Days $2,199

CD43-2TB-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 2TB 365 Days $3,499

CD53-256-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 256GB 30 Days $1,299

CD53-512-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 512GB 60 Days $1,699

CD53-768-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 768GB 90 Days $2,099

CD53-1TB-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 1TB 120 Days $2,499

CD53-2TB-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 365 Days $3,799

CD63-512-HW 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 512GB 30 Days $1,699

CD63-1TB-HW 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 1TB 60 Days $2,499

CD63-2TB-HW 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 2TB 90 Days $3,799

CD63-3TB-HW 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 3TB 120 Days $5,099

Cameras

Indoor Dome Series

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/FIPS-validated-series.pdf
https://www.verkada.com/alarms-availability/
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Cameras

Outdoor Dome Series

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CD22-256E-HW 3MP Fixed 10m / 33ft 256GB 30 Days - $799

CD22-512E-HW 3MP Fixed 10m / 33ft 512GB 60 Days - $1,199

CD22-768E-HW 3MP Fixed 10m / 33ft 768GB 90 Days - $1,599

CD32-256E-HW 3MP Fixed 15m / 49ft 256GB 30 Days $999

CD32-512E-HW 3MP Fixed 15m / 49ft 512GB 60 Days $1,399

CD32-768E-HW 3MP Fixed 15m / 49ft 768GB 90 Days $1,799

CD43-256E-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 256GB 30 Days $1,199

CD43-512E-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 512GB 60 Days $1,599

CD43-768E-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 768GB 90 Days $1,999

CD43-1TBE-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 1TB 120 Days $2,399

CD43-2TBE-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 2TB 365 Days $3,699

CD53-256E-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 256GB 30 Days $1,499

CD53-512E-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 512GB 60 Days $1,899

CD53-768E-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 768GB 90 Days $2,299

CD53-1TBE-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 1TB 120 Days $2,699

CD53-2TBE-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 365 Days $3,999

CD63-512E-HW 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 512GB 30 Days $1,899

CD63-1TBE-HW 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 1TB 60 Days $2,699

CD63-2TBE-HW 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 2TB 90 Days $3,999

CD63-3TBE-HW 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 3TB 120 Days $5,299

1.	 All our cameras record in “adaptive quality,” capturing both standard and high quality streams. Standard quality (SQ) video is stored up to the amount of retention specified by 
the customer. The amount of high quality video stored on the camera will depend on the amount of motion detected by the camera over time. To learn more, visit our website: 
https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf
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Cameras

1.	 All our cameras record in “adaptive quality,” capturing both standard and high quality streams. Standard quality (SQ) video is stored up to the amount of retention specified by 
the customer. The amount of high quality video stored on the camera will depend on the amount of motion detected by the camera over time. To learn more, visit our website: 
https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf

Bullet Series

Telephoto Bullet Series

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CB52-256E-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 256GB 30 Days $1,599

CB52-512E-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 512GB 60 Days $1,999

CB52-768E-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 768GB 90 Days $2,399

CB52-2TBE-HW 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 365 Days $4,099

CB62-512E-HW 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 512GB 30 Days $1,999

CB62-1TBE-HW 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 1TB 60 Days $2,799

CB62-2TBE-HW 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 90 Days $4,099

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CB52-256TE-HW 5MP Zoom 50m / 164ft 256GB 30 Days $1,799

CB52-512TE-HW 5MP Zoom 50m / 164ft 512GB 60 Days $2,199

CB52-768TE-HW 5MP Zoom 50m / 164ft 768GB 90 Days $2,599

CB52-2TBTE-HW 5MP Zoom 50m / 164ft 2TB 365 Days $4,299

CB62-512TE-HW 4K Zoom 50m / 164ft 512GB 30 Days $2,199

CB62-1TBTE-HW 4K Zoom 50m / 164ft 1TB 60 Days $2,999

CB62-2TBTE-HW 4K Zoom 50m / 164ft 2TB 90 Days $4,299

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf
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Cameras

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CM22-256-HW 3MP Fixed 10m / 33ft	  256GB 30 Days – $499

CM22-512-HW 3MP Fixed 10m / 33ft	  512GB 60 Days – $899

CM22-768-HW 3MP Fixed 10m / 33ft	  768GB 90 Days – $1,299

CM41-30E-HW 5MP Fixed 15m / 49ft 128GB 30 Days $999

CM41-60E-HW 5MP Fixed 15m / 49ft 256GB 60 Days $1,399

CM41-90E-HW 5MP Fixed 15m / 49ft 512GB 90 Days $1,799

CM41-365E-HW 5MP Fixed 15m / 49ft 2TB 365 Days $3,199

CM42-256-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 256GB 30 Days $699

CM42-512-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 512GB 60 Days $1,099

CM42-768-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 768GB 90 Days $1,499

CM42-1TB-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 1TB 120 Days $1,899

CM42-2TB-HW 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 2TB 365 Days $3,199

CM42-256S-HW 5MP  Fixed 15m / 49ft 256GB 30 Days $999

CM42-768S-HW 5MP Fixed 15m / 49ft 768GB 90 Days $1,799

Mini Series

1.	 All our cameras record in “adaptive quality,” capturing both standard and high quality streams. Standard quality (SQ) video is stored up to the amount of retention specified by 
the customer. The amount of high quality video stored on the camera will depend on the amount of motion detected by the camera over time. To learn more, visit our website: 
https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf
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Cameras

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CF83-512E-HW 12.5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 512 GB 30 days $1,799

CF83-1TBE-HW 12.5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 1TB 60 days $2,599

CF83-2TBE-HW 12.5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 2TB 90 days $3,899

CF83-3TBE-HW 12.5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 3TB 120 days $5,199

Fisheye Series

1.	 All our cameras record in “adaptive quality,” capturing both standard and high quality streams. Standard quality (SQ) video is stored up to the amount of retention specified by 
the customer. The amount of high quality video stored on the camera will depend on the amount of motion detected by the camera over time. To learn more, visit our website: 
https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CY53-512E-HW 2 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 512GB 30 Days $2,199

CY53-1TBE-HW 2 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 1TB 60 Days $2,999

CY53-1P5TBE-HW 2 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 1.5TB 90 Days $3,799

CY53-2TBE-HW 2 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 120 Days $4,599

CY53-4TBE-HW 2 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 4TB 365 Days $7,199

CY63-1TBE-HW 2 x 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 1TB 30 Days $2,799

CY63-2TBE-HW 2 x 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 60 Days $4,099

CY63-3TBE-HW 2 x 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 3TB 90 Days $5,399

CY63-4TBE-HW 2 x 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 4TB 120 Days $6,699

Two-Camera Multisensor Series

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf
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Cameras

1.	 All our cameras record in “adaptive quality,” capturing both standard and high quality streams. Standard quality (SQ) video is stored up to the amount of retention specified by 
the customer. The amount of high quality video stored on the camera will depend on the amount of motion detected by the camera over time. To learn more, visit our website: 
https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf

Four-Camera Multisensor Series

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CH52-1TBE-HW 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 1TB 30 Days $3,599

CH52-2TBE-HW 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 60 Days $4,899

CH52-4TBE-HW 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 4TB 120 Days $7,499

CH52-8TBE-HW 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 8TB 365 Days $12,699

CH53-1TBE-HW 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 1TB 30 Days $3,399

CH53-2TBE-HW 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 60 Days $4,699

CH53-3TBE-HW 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 3TB 90 Days $5,999

CH53-4TBE-HW 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 4TB 120 Days $7,299

CH53-8TBE-HW 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 8TB 365 Days $12,499

CH63-2TBE-HW 4 x 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 30 Days $4,199

CH63-4TBE-HW 4 x 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 4TB 60 Days $6,799

CH63-6TBE-HW 4 x 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 6TB 90 Days $9,399

CH63-8TBE-HW 4 x 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 8TB 120 Days $12,099

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf
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Cameras

1.	 All our cameras record in “adaptive quality,” capturing both standard and high quality streams. Standard quality (SQ) video is stored up to the amount of retention specified by 
the customer. The amount of high quality video stored on the camera will depend on the amount of motion detected by the camera over time. To learn more, visit our website: 
https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CP52-512E-HW 5MP Zoom 100m / 328ft 512GB 30 Days $3,699

CP52-1TBE-HW 5MP Zoom 100m / 328ft 1TB 60 Days $4,499

CP52-1P5TBE-HW 5MP Zoom 100m / 328ft 1.5TB 90 Days $5,299

CP52-3TBE-HW 5MP Zoom 100m / 328ft 3TB 180 Days $6,899

CP63-1TBE-HW 4K Zoom 100m / 328ft 1TB 30 Days $4,699

CP63-2TBE-HW 4K Zoom 100m / 328ft 2TB 60 Days $5,999

CP63-3TBE-HW 4K Zoom 100m / 328ft 3TB 90 Days $7,299

PTZ Series

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CR63-512E-HW 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 512GB 30 Days $3,499

CR63-1TBE-HW 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 1TB 60 Days $4,299

CR63-2TBE-HW 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 90 Days $5,399

CR63-3TBE-HW 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 3TB 120 Days $6,699

Remote Series

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf
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Cameras

Indoor Government-Grade Dome Series

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CD43-256-HW-F 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 256GB 30 Days $1,199

CD43-512-HW-F 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 512GB 60 Days $1,599

CD43-768-HW-F 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 768GB 90 Days $1,999

CD43-1TB-HW-F 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 1TB 120 Days $2,399

CD43-2TB-HW-F 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 2TB 365 Days $3,699

CD53-256-HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 256GB 30 Days $1,499

CD53-512-HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 512GB 60 Days $1,899

CD53-768-HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 768GB 90 Days $2,299

CD53-1TB-HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 1TB 120 Days $2,699

CD53-2TB-HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 365 Days $3,999

CD63-512-HW-F 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 512GB 30 Days $1,899

CD63-1TB-HW-F 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 1TB 60 Days $2,699

CD63-2TB-HW-F 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 2TB 90 Days $3,999

CD63-3TB-HW-F 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 3TB 120 Days $5,299

1.	 All our cameras record in “adaptive quality,” capturing both standard and high quality streams. Standard quality (SQ) video is stored up to the amount of retention specified by 
the customer. The amount of high quality video stored on the camera will depend on the amount of motion detected by the camera over time. To learn more, visit our website: 
https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf
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Cameras

Outdoor Government-Grade Dome Series

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CD43-256E-HW-F 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 256GB 30 Days $1,399

CD43-512E-HW-F 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 512GB 60 Days $1,799

CD43-768E-HW-F 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 768GB 90 Days $2,199

CD43-1TBE-HW-F 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 1TB 120 Days $2,599

CD43-2TBE-HW-F 5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 2TB 365 Days $3,899

CD53-256E-HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 256GB 30 Days $1,699

CD53-512E-HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 512GB 60 Days $2,099

CD53-768E-HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 768GB 90 Days $2,499

CD53-1TBE-HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 1TB 120 Days $2,899

CD53-2TBE-HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 365 Days $4,199

CD63-512E-HW-F 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 512GB 30 Days $2,099

CD63-1TBE-HW-F 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 1TB 60 Days $2,899

CD63-2TBE-HW-F 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 2TB 90 Days $4,199

CD63-3TBE-HW-F 4K Zoom 40m / 130ft 3TB 120 Days $5,499

1.	 All our cameras record in “adaptive quality,” capturing both standard and high quality streams. Standard quality (SQ) video is stored up to the amount of retention specified by 
the customer. The amount of high quality video stored on the camera will depend on the amount of motion detected by the camera over time. To learn more, visit our website: 
https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf
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Government-Grade Bullet Series

Cameras

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CB52-256E-HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 256GB 30 Days $1,799

CB52-512E--HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 512GB 60 Days $2,199

CB52-768E--HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 768GB 90 Days $2,599

CB52-2TBE--HW-F 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 365 Days $4,299

CB52-256TE--HW-F 5MP Zoom 50m / 164ft 256GB 30 Days $1,999

CB52-512TE--HW-F 5MP Zoom 50m / 164ft 512GB 60 Days $2,399

CB52-768TE--HW-F 5MP Zoom 50m / 164ft 768GB 90 Days $2,799

CB52-2TBTE--HW-F 5MP Zoom 50m / 164ft 2TB 365 Days $4,499

CB62-512E--HW-F 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 512GB 30 Days $2,199

CB62-1TBE-HW-F 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 1TB 60 Days $2,999

CB62-2TBE-HW-F 4K Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 90 Days $4,299

CB62-512TE-HW-F 4K Zoom 50m / 164ft 512GB 30 Days $2,399

CB62-1TBTE-HW-F 4K Zoom 50m / 164ft 1TB 60 Days $3,199

CB62-2TBTE-HW-F 4K Zoom 50m / 164ft 2TB 90 Days $4,499

1.	 All our cameras record in “adaptive quality,” capturing both standard and high quality streams. Standard quality (SQ) video is stored up to the amount of retention specified by 
the customer. The amount of high quality video stored on the camera will depend on the amount of motion detected by the camera over time. To learn more, visit our website: 
https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf
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Cameras

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CF83-512E-HW-F 12.5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 512GB 30 days $1,999

CF83-1TBE-HW-F 12.5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 1TB 60 days $2,799

CF83-2TBE-HW-F 12.5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 2TB 90 days $4,099

CF83-3TBE-HW-F 12.5MP Fixed 20m / 66ft 3TB 120 days $5,399

Government-Grade Fisheye Series

1.	 All our cameras record in “adaptive quality,” capturing both standard and high quality streams. Standard quality (SQ) video is stored up to the amount of retention specified by 
the customer. The amount of high quality video stored on the camera will depend on the amount of motion detected by the camera over time. To learn more, visit our website: 
https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CH52-1TBE-HW-F 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 1TB 30 Days $4,099

CH52-2TBE-HW-F 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 2TB 60 Days $5,399

CH52-4TBE-HW-F 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 4TB 120 Days $7,999

CH52-8TBE-HW-F 4 x 5MP Zoom 30m / 98ft 8TB 365 Days $13,199

Government-Grade Multisensor Series

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf


Pricing & Ordering Information

13www.verkada.com sales@verkada.com

Cameras

Model Number MP1 WDR Lens IR Range Onboard  
Storage

Maximum 
SQ Onboard 
Retention1

People/ 
Vehicle
Analytics

Cost 
(MSRP) USD

CP52-512E-HW-F 5MP Zoom 100m / 328ft 512GB 30 Days $4,199

CP52-1TBE-HW-F 5MP Zoom 100m / 328ft 1TB 60 Days $4,999

CP52-1P5TBE-HW-F 5MP Zoom 100m / 328ft 1.5TB 90 Days $5,799

CP52-3TBE-HW-F 5MP Zoom 100m / 328ft 3TB 180 Days $7,399

CP63-1TBE-HW-F 4K Zoom 100m / 328ft 1 TB 30 days $5,199

CP63-2TBE-HW-F 4K Zoom 100m / 328ft 2 TB 60 Days $6,499

CP63-3TBE-HW-F 4K Zoom 100m / 328ft 3 TB 90 Days $7,799

Government-Grade PTZ Series

1.	 All our cameras record in “adaptive quality,” capturing both standard and high quality streams. Standard quality (SQ) video is stored up to the amount of retention specified by 
the customer. The amount of high quality video stored on the camera will depend on the amount of motion detected by the camera over time. To learn more, visit our website: 
https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/adaptive-quality-recording-whitepaper.pdf
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Cameras

Video Security Cloud License (New/Capacity Increase)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-CAM-1Y-CAP 1-Year Camera License, Capacity Increase $219

LIC-CAM-3Y-CAP 3-Year Camera License, Capacity Increase $599

LIC-CAM-5Y-CAP 5-Year Camera License, Capacity Increase $999

LIC-CAM-10Y-CAP 10-Year Camera License, Capacity Increase $1,999

LIC-CAM-MLT2-1Y-CAP
1-Year Two-Camera Multisensor License,  
Capacity Increase

$379

LIC-CAM-MLT2-3Y-CAP
3-Year Two-Camera Multisensor License,  
Capacity Increase

$1,099

LIC-CAM-MLT2-5Y-CAP
5-Year Two-Camera Multisensor License,  
Capacity Increase

$1,799

LIC-CAM-MLT2-10Y-CAP
10-Year Two-Camera Multisensor License,  
Capacity Increase

$3,499

LIC-CAM-MLT4-1Y-CAP
1-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License,  
Capacity Increase

$649

LIC-CAM-MLT4-3Y-CAP
3-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License,  
Capacity Increase

$1,799

LIC-CAM-MLT4-5Y-CAP
5-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License,  
Capacity Increase

$2,999

LIC-CAM-MLT4-10Y-CAP
10-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License,  
Capacity Increase

$5,999

LIC-CAM-1Y-CAP-G
1-Year Camera License for Government,  
Capacity Increase

$329

LIC-CAM-3Y-CAP-G
3-Year Camera License for Government,  
Capacity Increase

$899

LIC-CAM-5Y-CAP-G
5-Year Camera License for Government,  
Capacity Increase

$1,499

LIC-CAM-10Y-CAP-G
10-Year Camera License for Government,  
Capacity Increase

$2,999

LIC-CAM-MLT4-1Y-CAP-G
1-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License  
for Government, Capacity Increase

$999

LIC-CAM-MLT4-3Y-CAP-G
3-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License  
for Government, Capacity Increase

$2,699

LIC-CAM-MLT4-5Y-CAP-G
5-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License  
for Government, Capacity Increase

$4,499

LIC-CAM-MLT4-10Y-CAP-G
10-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License  
for Government, Capacity Increase

$8,999
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Cameras

Video Security Cloud License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-CAM-1Y-RNW 1-Year Camera License, Renewal $219

LIC-CAM-3Y-RNW 3-Year Camera License, Renewal $599

LIC-CAM-5Y-RNW 5-Year Camera License, Renewal $999

LIC-CAM-10Y-RNW 10-Year Camera License, Renewal $1,999

LIC-CAM-MLT2-1Y-RNW 1-Year Two-Camera Multisensor License, Renewal $379

LIC-CAM-MLT2-3Y-RNW 3-Year Two-Camera Multisensor License, Renewal $1,099

LIC-CAM-MLT2-5Y-RNW 5-Year Two-Camera Multisensor License, Renewal $1,799

LIC-CAM-MLT2-10Y-RNW 10-Year Two-Camera Multisensor License, Renewal $3,499

LIC-CAM-MLT4-1Y-RNW 1-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License, Renewal $649

LIC-CAM-MLT4-3Y-RNW 3-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License, Renewal $1,799

LIC-CAM-MLT4-5Y-RNW 5-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License, Renewal $2,999

LIC-CAM-MLT4-10Y-RNW 10-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License, Renewal $5,999

LIC-CAM-1Y-RNW-G 1-Year Camera License for Government, Renewal $329

LIC-CAM-3Y-RNW-G 3-Year Camera License for Government, Renewal $899

LIC-CAM-5Y-RNW-G 5-Year Camera License for Government, Renewal $1,499

LIC-CAM-10Y-RNW-G 10-Year Camera License for Government, Renewal $2,999

LIC-CAM-MLT4-1Y-RNW-G
1-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License  
for Government, Renewal

$999

LIC-CAM-MLT4-3Y-RNW-G
3-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License  
for Government, Renewal

$2,699

LIC-CAM-MLT4-5Y-RNW-G
5-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License  
for Government, Renewal

$4,499

LIC-CAM-MLT4-10Y-RNW-G
10-Year Four-Camera Multisensor License  
for Government, Renewal

$8,999
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Cameras

Extended Cloud Storage (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-CLD-30-1Y-RNW 1-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day, Renewal $99

LIC-CLD-30-3Y-RNW 3-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day, Renewal $299

LIC-CLD-30-5Y-RNW 5-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day, Renewal $499

LIC-CLD-30-10Y-RNW 10-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day, Renewal $999

LIC-CLD-30-1Y-RNW-G
1-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day for  
Government, Renewal

$149

LIC-CLD-30-3Y-RNW-G
3-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day for  
Government, Renewal

$449

LIC-CLD-30-5Y-RNW-G
5-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day for  
Government, Renewal

$749

LIC-CLD-30-10Y-RNW-G
10-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day for  
Government, Renewal

$1,499

Extended Cloud Storage (New/Capacity Increase)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-CLD-30-1Y-CAP 1-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day, Capacity Increase $99

LIC-CLD-30-3Y-CAP 3-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day, Capacity Increase $299

LIC-CLD-30-5Y-CAP 5-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day, Capacity Increase $499

LIC-CLD-30-10Y-CAP
10-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day, Capacity 
Increase

$999

LIC-CLD-30-1Y-CAP-G
1-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day for Government, 
Capacity Increase

$149

LIC-CLD-30-3Y-CAP-G
3-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day for Government, 
Capacity Increase

$449

LIC-CLD-30-5Y-CAP-G
5-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day for Government, 
Capacity Increase

$749

LIC-CLD-30-10Y-CAP-G
10-Year Cloud Storage License - 30 Day for Government, 
Capacity Increase

$1,499
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Cameras

Viewing Station License (New/Capacity Increase)

Viewing Station License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-VX-1Y-CAP 1-Year Viewing Station License, Capacity Increase $499

LIC-VX-3Y-CAP 3-Year Viewing Station License, Capacity Increase $1,299

LIC-VX-5Y-CAP 5-Year Viewing Station License, Capacity Increase $1,999

LIC-VX-10Y-CAP 10-Year Viewing Station License, Capacity Increase $3,999

LIC-VX-1Y-CAP-G
1-Year Viewing Station License for Government,  
Capacity Increase

$749

LIC-VX-3Y-CAP-G
3-Year Viewing Station License for Government,  
Capacity Increase

$1,949

LIC-VX-5Y-CAP-G
5-Year Viewing Station License for Government,  
Capacity Increase

$2,999

LIC-VX-10Y-CAP-G
10-Year Viewing Station License for Government,  
Capacity Increase

$5,999

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-VX-1Y-RNW 1-Year Viewing Station License, Renewal $499

LIC-VX-3Y-RNW 3-Year Viewing Station License, Renewal $1,299

LIC-VX-5Y-RNW 5-Year Viewing Station License, Renewal $1,999

LIC-VX-10Y-RNW 10-Year Viewing Station License, Renewal $3,999

LIC-VX-1Y-RNW-G
1-Year Viewing Station License for Government,  
Renewal

$749

LIC-VX-3Y-RNW-G
3-Year Viewing Station License for Government,  
Renewal

$1,949

LIC-VX-5Y-RNW-G
5-Year Viewing Station License for Government,  
Renewal

$2,999

LIC-VX-10Y-RNW-G
10-Year Viewing Station License for Government,  
Renewal

$5,999

Viewing Station

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

VX52-HW VX52 Viewing Station $499
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Camera Accessories

Cameras

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACC-BAT-430WH-E-1 430Wh Backup Battery for CR Camera $1,399

ACC-CAM-SHIELD-1 Camera Weather Shield $79

ACC-MNT-ANGLE-1 Angle Mount $149

ACC-MNT-ARM-1 Arm Mount $99

ACC-MNT-CJBOX-1 Circle Junction Box Mount $109

ACC-MNT-CLIP-1 Tile Clip Mount $99

ACC-MNT-CORNER-1 Corner Mount $199

ACC-MNT-HPEND-1 Four-Camera Multisensor Pendant Cap Mount $139

ACC-MNT-HREC-1 Four-Camera Multisensor Recessed Ceiling Mount $269

ACC-MNT-LBRAC-1 L-Bracket Mount $129

ACC-MNT-MJBOX-1 Mini Junction Box Mount $79

ACC-MNT-MPEND-1 Mini Pendant Cap Mount $79

ACC-MNT-MREC-1 Mini Recessed Ceiling Mount $149

ACC-MNT-PEND-1 Pendant Cap Mount $69

ACC-MNT-POLE-1 Pole Mount $209

ACC-MNT-REC-2 Recessed Ceiling Mount $149

ACC-MNT-SJBOX-1 Square Junction Box Mount $89

ACC-MNT-SOLP-1 Solar Panel Pole Mount $499

ACC-MNT-UPEND-1 Umbrella Pendant Cap Mount $79

ACC-MNT-XLARM-1 Large Arm Mount $159

ACC-MNT-YJBOX-1 Two-Camera Multisensor Junction Box Mount $149

ACC-MNT-YPEND-1 Two-Camera Multisensor Pendant Cap Mount $109
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Camera Accessories

Cameras

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACC-POE-90W-AU 90W PoE++ (802.3bt Type 4) Injector, GigE,  
Indoor, Australia Type I Plug $169

ACC-POE-90W-EU 90W PoE++ (802.3bt Type 4) Injector, GigE,  
Indoor, Europe Type F Plug $169

ACC-POE-90W-NA 90W PoE++ (802.3bt Type 4) Injector, GigE,  
Indoor, North America Type B Plug $169

ACC-POE-90W-UK 90W PoE++ (802.3bt Type 4) Injector, GigE, 
Indoor, United Kingdom Type G Plug $169

ACC-POLE-1 12ft / 3.7m Above Grade Pole for Use with  
CR Camera and Accessories $999

ACC-SOLP-100W-1 100 Watt Solar Panel $269

INJ-POE-PLUS PoE Plus (802.3at Type 2) Injector, GigE $129
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Government-Grade Command Connector

Power Cables

Command Connector

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

CC300-4TB-HW
CC300 Command Connector, 10 5MP channels,  
4TB storage for 30 days' retention

$2,999

CC300-8TB-HW
CC300 Command Connector, 10 5MP channels,  
8TB storage for 60 days' retention

$3,499

CC500-8TB-HW
CC500 Command Connector, 25 5MP channels,  
8TB storage for 30 days' retention

$5,499

CC500-16TB-HW
CC500 Command Connector, 25 5MP channels,  
16TB storage for 60 days' retention

$6,499

CC700-16TB-HW
CC700 Command Connector, 50 5MP channels, 
16TB storage for 30 days' retention

$8,499

CC700-32TB-HW
CC700 Command Connector, 50 5MP channels,  
32TB storage for 60 days' retention

$10,499

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

CC700-16TB-HW-F
CC700-F Government-Grade Command Connector,  
50 5MP channels, 16TB storage for 30 days' retention

$9,599

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACC-PWR-CBL-EU
AC power cable, 2 meter, C13,  
Europe Type F Plug

$19

ACC-PWR-CBL-UK
AC power cable, 2 meter, C13,  
United Kingdom Type G Plug

$19

ACC-PWR-CBL-NA
AC power cable, 2 meter, C13,  
North America Type B Plug

$19

ACC-PWR-CBL-AU
AC power cable, 2 meter, C13,  
Australia Type I Plug

$19

ACC-PWR-CBL-JP
AC power cable, 2 meter, C13,  
Japan Type B Plug

$19

Command Connector
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Connectivity

Cellular Gateway

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

GC31-HW-AU GC31 Cellular Gateway, Indoor, Australia Type I Plug $899

GC31-HW-EU GC31 Cellular Gateway, Indoor, Europe Type F Plug $899

GC31-HW-NA
GC31 Cellular Gateway, Indoor, North America  
Type B Plug

$899

GC31-HW-UK
GC31 Cellular Gateway, Indoor, United Kingdom  
Type G Plug

$899

GC31-E-HW GC31 Cellular Gateway, Outdoor $1,299
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Connectivity

1.	 Two-camera multisensors require 2 data licenses and four-camera multisensors require 4 data licenses (1 for each camera head).

Cellular Gateway License (New/Capacity Increase)

Cellular Gateway Data Plan (New/Capacity Increase)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-GC-1Y-CAP
1-Year Cellular Gateway License, 
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices,  
Capacity Increase

$299

LIC-GC-3Y-CAP
3-Year Cellular Gateway License,   
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices,  
Capacity Increase

$849

LIC-GC-5Y-CAP
5-Year Cellular Gateway License,  
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices,  
Capacity Increase

$1,349

LIC-GC-10Y-CAP
10-Year Cellular Gateway License,  
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices,  
Capacity Increase

$2,699

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-GC-1VD-1Y-CAP
1-Year Cellular Gateway Data Plan,  
Includes Unlimited Data for 1 Verkada Video Device1, 
Capacity Increase

$999

LIC-GC-1VD-3Y-CAP
3-Year Cellular Gateway Data Plan, 
Includes Unlimited Data for 1 Verkada Video Device1,
Capacity Increase

$2,997

LIC-GC-1VD-5Y-CAP
5-Year Cellular Gateway Data Plan,
Includes Unlimited Data for 1 Verkada Video Device1,
Capacity Increase

$4,995

Each cellular gateway requires a Cellular Gateway License, which includes unlimited data for Verkada non-video devices. 

Data for Verkada video devices, such as cameras or intercoms, can be purchased through an add-on data plan license.  
Each data plan license includes unlimited data for one video device.1 

Customers bringing their own SIM/data plan do not need to purchase data plan licenses.
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Connectivity

Cellular Gateway License (Renewal)

Cellular Gateway Data Plan (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-GC-1Y-RNW
1-Year Cellular Gateway License, 
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices, 
Renewal

$299

LIC-GC-3Y-RNW
3-Year Cellular Gateway License,   
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices, 
Renewal

$849

LIC-GC-5Y-RNW
5-Year Cellular Gateway License,  
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices, 
Renewal

$1,349

LIC-GC-10Y-RNW
10-Year Cellular Gateway License,  
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices, 
Renewal

$2,699

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-GC-1VD-1Y-RNW
1-Year Cellular Gateway Data Plan, 
Includes Unlimited Data for 1 Verkada Video Device1,
Renewal

$999

LIC-GC-1VD-3Y-RNW
3-Year Cellular Gateway Data Plan,
Includes Unlimited Data for 1 Verkada Video Device1,
Renewal

$2,997

LIC-GC-1VD-5Y-RNW
5-Year Cellular Gateway Data Plan,
Includes Unlimited Data for 1 Verkada Video Device1,
Renewal

$4,995

Each cellular gateway requires a Cellular Gateway License, which includes unlimited data for Verkada non-video devices. 

Data for Verkada video devices, such as cameras or intercoms, can be purchased through an add-on data plan license.  
Each data plan license includes unlimited data for one video device.1 

Customers bringing their own SIM/data plan do not need to purchase data plan licenses.

1.	 Two-camera multisensors require 2 data licenses and four-camera multisensors require 4 data licenses (1 for each camera head).
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Connectivity

1.	 Two-camera multisensors require 2 data licenses and four-camera multisensors require 4 data licenses (1 for each camera head).

Cellular Gateway License for Government (New/Capacity Increase)

Cellular Gateway Data Plan for Government (New/Capacity Increase)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-GC-1Y-CAP-G
1-Year Cellular Gateway License for Government, 
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices,  
Capacity Increase

$449

LIC-GC-3Y-CAP-G
3-Year Cellular Gateway License for Government,   
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices,  
Capacity Increase

$1,299

LIC-GC-5Y-CAP-G
5-Year Cellular Gateway License for Government,  
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices,  
Capacity Increase

$1,999

LIC-GC-10Y-CAP-G
10-Year Cellular Gateway License for Government,   
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices,  
Capacity Increase

$3,999

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-GC-1VD-1Y-CAP-G
1-Year Cellular Gateway Data Plan for Government, 
Includes Unlimited Data for 1 Verkada Video Device1,
Capacity Increase

$999

LIC-GC-1VD-3Y-CAP-G
3-Year Cellular Gateway Data Plan for Government,
Includes Unlimited Data for 1 Verkada Video Device1,
Capacity Increase

$2,997

LIC-GC-1VD-5Y-CAP-G
5-Year Cellular Gateway Data Plan for Government,
Includes Unlimited Data for 1 Verkada Video Device1,
Capacity Increase

$4,995

Each cellular gateway requires a Cellular Gateway License, which includes unlimited data for Verkada non-video devices. 

Data for Verkada video devices, such as cameras or intercoms, can be purchased through an add-on data plan license.  
Each data plan license includes unlimited data for one video device.1 

Customers bringing their own SIM/data plan do not need to purchase data plan licenses.
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Connectivity

Cellular Gateway License for Government (Renewal)

Cellular Gateway Data Plan for Government (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-GC-1Y-RNW-G
1-Year Cellular Gateway License for Government, 
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices, 
Renewal

$449

LIC-GC-3Y-RNW-G
3-Year Cellular Gateway License for Government,  
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices, 
Renewal

$1,299

LIC-GC-5Y-RNW-G
5-Year Cellular Gateway License for Government,  
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices, 
Renewal

$1,999

LIC-GC-10Y-RNW-G
10-Year Cellular Gateway License for Government,  
Includes Unlimited Data for Verkada Non-Video Devices, 
Renewal

$3,999

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-GC-1VD-1Y-RNW-G
1-Year Cellular Gateway Data Plan for Government, 
Includes Unlimited Data for 1 Verkada Video Device1,
Renewal

$999

LIC-GC-1VD-3Y-RNW-G
3-Year Cellular Gateway Data Plan for Government,
Includes Unlimited Data for 1 Verkada Video Device1,
Renewal

$2,997

LIC-GC-1VD-5Y-RNW-G
5-Year Cellular Gateway Data Plan for Government,
Includes Unlimited Data for 1 Verkada Video Device1,
Renewal

$4,995

Each cellular gateway requires a Cellular Gateway License, which includes unlimited data for Verkada non-video devices. 

Data for Verkada video devices, such as cameras or intercoms, can be purchased through an add-on data plan license.  
Each data plan license includes unlimited data for one video device.1 

Customers bringing their own SIM/data plan do not need to purchase data plan licenses.

1.	 The CH52-E Multisensor requires 4 data licenses (1 for each camera head).
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Connectivity

Wi-Fi Gateway

Wi-Fi Gateway License (New/Capacity Increase)

Wi-Fi Gateway License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

GW31-E-HW GW31 Wi-Fi Gateway, Outdoor, 802.11ax $999

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-GW-1Y-CAP 1-Year Wi-Fi Gateway License, Capacity Increase $99

LIC-GW-3Y-CAP 3-Year Wi-Fi Gateway License, Capacity Increase $279

LIC-GW-5Y-CAP 5-Year Wi-Fi Gateway License, Capacity Increase $449

LIC-GW-10Y-CAP 10-Year Wi-Fi Gateway License, Capacity Increase $899

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-GW-1Y-RNW 1-Year Wi-Fi Gateway License, Renewal $99

LIC-GW-3Y-RNW 3-Year Wi-Fi Gateway License, Renewal $279

LIC-GW-5Y-RNW 5-Year Wi-Fi Gateway License, Renewal $449

LIC-GW-10Y-RNW 10-Year Wi-Fi Gateway License, Renewal $899
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Connectivity

Gateway Accessories

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACC-ADAP-54V-AU
AC/DC Barrel Jack Power Adapter, 54V,  
Indoor, Australia Type I Plug

$89

ACC-ADAP-54V-EU
AC/DC Barrel Jack Power Adapter, 54V,  
Indoor, Europe Type F Plug

$89

ACC-ADAP-54V-NA
AC/DC Barrel Jack Power Adapter, 54V,  
Indoor, North America Type B Plug

$89

ACC-ADAP-54V-UK
AC/DC Barrel Jack Power Adapter, 54V,  
Indoor, United Kingdom Type G Plug

$89

ACC-POE-90W-AU
90W PoE++ (802.3bt Type 4) Injector,  
GigE, Indoor, Australia Type I Plug

$169

ACC-POE-90W-EU
90W PoE++ (802.3bt Type 4) Injector, 
GigE, Indoor, Europe Type F Plug

$169

ACC-POE-90W-NA
90W PoE++ (802.3bt Type 4) Injector, 
GigE, Indoor, North America Type B Plug

$169

ACC-POE-90W-UK
90W PoE++ (802.3bt Type 4) Injector, 
GigE, Indoor, United Kingdom Type G Plug

$169

ACC-POE-90W-E-AU
90W PoE++ (802.3bt Type 4) Injector, 
GigE, Outdoor, Australia Type I Plug

$299

ACC-POE-90W-E-EU
90W PoE++ (802.3bt Type 4) Injector, 
GigE, Outdoor, Europe Type F Plug

$299

ACC-POE-90W-E-NA
90W PoE++ (802.3bt Type 4) Injector, 
GigE, Outdoor, North America Type B Plug

$299

ACC-POE-90W-E-UK
90W PoE++ (802.3bt Type 4) Injector, 
GigE, Outdoor, United Kingdom Type G Plug

$299

ACCX-TAP-DC100-E
FP AC/DC 7-Pin Power Tap, 100W PoE Output,  
Outdoor, Model Number: FP287A-180-BEN-A

$399

ACC-ANT-10 Directional LTE Antenna, Outdoor, N-Type  
(for GC31-E) $399

ACC-ANT-20 Directional Wi-Fi Antenna, Outdoor, N-Type  
(for GW31-E) $369
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Connectivity

Cloud-Managed Security Trailer

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

MT81-6KWH-HW
MT81 Cloud-Managed Security Trailer, 
Includes Chassis, PoE Switch, and 1600W Solar  
System with 6.6 kWh Lithium-Ion Battery Pack

$58,000

MT81-13KWH-HW
MT81 Cloud-Managed Security Trailer,  
includes Chassis, PoE Switch, and 1600W Solar  
System with 13.2 kWh Lithium-Ion Battery Pack

$65,000

Verkada security trailers are sold exclusively through certified partners in the United States. 
Note: Trailers do not include cameras, speakers, or gateways, which are sold separately.

Security Trailer Cloud License (New/Capacity Increase)

Security Trailer Cloud License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-MT-1Y-CAP
1-Year Security Trailer Cloud License,  
Capacity Increase

$349

LIC-MT-3Y-CAP
3-Year Security Trailer Cloud License,  
Capacity Increase

$999

LIC-MT-5Y-CAP
5-Year Security Trailer Cloud License,  
Capacity Increase

$1,599

LIC-MT-10Y-CAP
10-Year Security Trailer Cloud License,  
Capacity Increase

$3,199

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-MT-1Y-RNW
1-Year Security Trailer Cloud License,  
Renewal

$349

LIC-MT-3Y-RNW
3-Year Security Trailer Cloud License,  
Renewal

$999

LIC-MT-5Y-RNW
5-Year Security Trailer Cloud License,  
Renewal

$1,599

LIC-MT-10Y-RNW
10-Year Security Trailer Cloud License,  
Renewal

$3,199

Organizations need to provide a forklift in order to receive trailers, which will be delivered on a flatbed truck.
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Accessories

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACC–BAT–4AH Verkada 4AH Backup Battery $129

ACC-BAT-18AH AC62 18AH Backup Battery $699

ACC-POE-60WHS ACC–POE–60W high surge (HS) PoE++ injector $179

ACC-WA-30W ACC–WA–30W/12V Switching Power Supply $89

Access Control

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

AC12-HW AC12 One-Door Controller $799

AC42–HW AC42 Four–Door Controller $1,799

AC62–HW AC62 16–Door Controller $5,299

AC12-HW-G AC12-G 1 Door Controller for Government $849

AC62-HW-G AC62-G 16 Door Controller for Government $5,699

AX11–HW AX11 IO Controller $1,599

Controller

Access Station Pro 

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

AF64-HW AF64 Access Station Pro $1,599
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Access Control

Reader

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

AD34–HW AD34 Door Reader $349

AD64–HW AD64 Door Reader $599

AD34-HW-G AD34-G Multi-format Card Reader for Government $399

AD64-HW-G
AD64-G Multi-format, Single Gang Card Reader  
with Keypad for Government

$649

ACC-AD-BP AD34 Single Gang Anodized Aluminum Backplate $99

Cards

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACC-PROX-1 Verkada Prox Cards $599 / box of 100 cards

 ACC-EV3-1 Verkada EV3 Encrypted Cards $799 / box of 100 cards

ACC-EV3-FOB-1 Verkada EV3 Encrypted Fobs $599 / box of 50 fobs
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Access Control

Third-Party Locks

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ASSA ABLOY Aperio Series
IN100, ES100, DR100, R100, DL100, KS100,  
K100, L100, H100, E100, AU100, AH30

Request for pricing

ASSA ABLOY IP Series IN120, IN220 Request for pricing

Schlage AD Series
AD-400-CY, AD-400-933, AD-400-MS,  
PIM 400-485, ANT 400-REM-HALL

Request for pricing

Schlage Engage Series NDEB, LEBMS-ADD, LEBMS-GRW, GWE Request for pricing

Schlage Control Series Control Interconnected, Control Deadbolt Request for pricing

SimonsVoss SmartIntego Series
Digital Cylinder AX, Digital Locking Cylinder,  
Digital Smart Handle AX, Digital Smart Handle,  
Smart Intego Gateway Node

Request for pricing

Wireless Locks

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

AL54-CY-CC-01-26-HW
AL54 ANSI Grade 1 Cylindrical Lock,  
Conventional Core

$1,399

AL54-CY-FC-01-26-HW
AL54 ANSI Grade 1 Cylindrical Lock,  
Full Size Interchangeable Core

$1,399

AL54-CY-SC-01-26-HW
AL54 ANSI Grade 1 Cylindrical Lock,  
Small Factor Interchangeable Core

$1,399

AL54-MS-CC-01-26-HW
AL54 ANSI Grade 1 Mortise Lock,  
Conventional Core

$1,799

AL54-MS-FC-01-26-HW
AL54 ANSI Grade 1 Mortise Lock,  
Full Size Interchangeable Core

$1,799

AL54-MS-SC-01-26-HW
AL54 ANSI Grade 1 Mortise Lock,  
Small Factor Interchangeable Core

$1,799
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Access Control

Access Control Cloud License (New/Capacity Increase)

Access Control Cloud License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-AC-1Y-CAP 1-Year Door License, Capacity Increase $249

LIC-AC-3Y-CAP 3-Year Door License, Capacity Increase $599

LIC-AC-5Y-CAP 5-Year Door License, Capacity Increase $999

LIC-AC-10Y-CAP 10-Year Door License, Capacity Increase $1,999

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-AC-1Y-RNW 1-Year Door License, Renewal $249

LIC-AC-3Y-RNW 3-Year Door License, Renewal $599

LIC-AC-5Y-RNW 5-Year Door License, Renewal $999

LIC-AC-10Y-RNW 10-Year Door License, Renewal $1,999
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Access Control

IO Controller Cloud License (New/Capacity Increase)

IO Controller Cloud License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-AX-1Y-CAP 1-Year IO Controller License, Capacity Increase $999

LIC-AX-3Y-CAP 3-Year IO Controller License, Capacity Increase $2,599

LIC-AX-5Y-CAP 5-Year IO Controller License, Capacity Increase $3,999

LIC-AX-10Y-CAP 10-Year IO Controller License, Capacity Increase $7,999

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-AX-1Y-RNW 1-Year IO Controller License, Renewal $999

LIC-AX-3Y-RNW 3-Year IO Controller License, Renewal $2,599

LIC-AX-5Y-RNW 5-Year IO Controller License, Renewal $3,999

LIC-AX-10Y-RNW 10-Year IO Controller License, Renewal $7,999
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Access Control

Access Station Pro Software License (New/Capacity Increase)

Access Station Pro Cloud License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-AFP-1Y-CAP
1-Year Access Station Pro License,  
Capacity Increase

$249

LIC-AFP-3Y-CAP
3-Year Access Station Pro License,  
Capacity Increase

$749

LIC-AFP-5Y-CAP
5-Year Access Station Pro License,  
Capacity Increase

$1,249

LIC-AFP-10Y-CAP
10-Year Access Station Pro License,  
Capacity Increase

$2,499

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-AFP-1Y-RNW
1-Year Access Station Pro License,  
Renewal

$249

LIC-AFP-3Y-RNW
3-Year Access Station Pro License,  
Renewal

$749

LIC-AFP-5Y-RNW
5-Year Access Station Pro License,  
Renewal

$1,249

LIC-AFP-10Y-RNW
10-Year Access Station Pro License,  
Renewal

$2,499
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Access Control

Mobile NFC License (New/Capacity Increase)

Mobile NFC License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-MNFC-20-1Y-CAP
Add up to 20 users with a mobile NFC credential  
for 1 year, Capacity Increase

$199

LIC-MNFC-20-3Y-CAP
Add up to 20 users with a mobile NFC credential  
for 3 years, Capacity Increase

$599

LIC-MNFC-20-5Y-CAP
Add up to 20 users with a mobile NFC credential  
for 5 years, Capacity Increase

$999

LIC-MNFC-20-10Y-CAP
Add up to 20 users with a mobile NFC credential  
for 10 years, Capacity Increase

$1,999

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-MNFC-20-1Y-RNW
Add up to 20 users with a mobile NFC credential  
for 1 year, Renewal

$199

LIC-MNFC-20-3Y-RNW
Add up to 20 users with a mobile NFC credential  
for 3 years, Renewal

$599

LIC-MNFC-20-5Y-RNW
Add up to 20 users with a mobile NFC credential  
for 5 years, Renewal

$999

LIC-MNFC-20-10Y-RNW
Add up to 20 users with a mobile NFC credential  
for 10 years, Renewal

$1,999

Note: Apple Wallet is not compatible with AD31, AD32, or third party reader hardware. Verkada can only 
support Corporate Badges on Apple Wallet. Verkada cannot issue Resident Cards for Multi Family Units, 
Room Keys for Hospitality, or Student IDs for Higher Education.
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AWS GovCloud License (New/Capacity Increase)

AWS GovCloud License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-AC-1Y-CAP-G
1-Year Door License for Government,  
Capacity Increase

$269

LIC-AC-3Y-CAP-G
3-Year Door License for Government,  
Capacity Increase

$659

LIC-AC-5Y-CAP-G
5-Year Door License for Government,  
Capacity Increase

$1,099

LIC-AC-10Y-CAP-G
10-Year Door License for Government,  
Capacity Increase

$2,199

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-AC-1Y-RNW-G
1-Year Door License for Government,  
Renewal

$269

LIC-AC-3Y-RNW-G
3-Year Door License for Government,  
Renewal

$659

LIC-AC-5Y-RNW-G
5-Year Door License for Government,  
Renewal

$1,099

LIC-AC-10Y-RNW-G
10-Year Door License for Government,  
Renewal

$2,199

Access Control
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Air Quality

FIPS-Validated Air Quality

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

SV21-HW SV21 Air Quality Sensor Hardware $699

SV23-HW SV23 Air Quality Sensor Hardware $999

SV25-HW SV25 Air Quality Sensor Hardware $1,299

SV25-128-HW SV25 Air Quality Sensor Hardware $1,449

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

SV25-HW-F SV25-F Air Quality Sensor Hardware $1,449

Air Quality Accessories

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACC-SV-MOUNT-1 Reinforced Sensor Mount $89

Air Quality Sensors
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Air Quality Sensors

Air Quality Cloud License (New/Capacity Increase)

Air Quality Cloud License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-SV-1Y-CAP 1-Year SV License, Capacity Increase $249

LIC-SV-3Y-CAP 3-Year SV License, Capacity Increase $599

LIC-SV-5Y-CAP 5-Year SV License, Capacity Increase $999

LIC-SV-10Y-CAP 10-Year SV License, Capacity Increase $1,999

LIC-SV-1Y-CAP-G 1-Year SV License for Government, Capacity Increase $374

LIC-SV-3Y-CAP-G 3-Year SV License for Government, Capacity Increase $899

LIC-SV-5Y-CAP-G 5-Year SV License for Government, Capacity Increase $1,499

LIC-SV-10Y-CAP-G 10-Year SV License for Government, Capacity Increase $2,999

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-SV-1Y-RNW 1-Year SV License, Renewal $249

LIC-SV-3Y-RNW 3-Year SV License, Renewal $599

LIC-SV-5Y-RNW 5-Year SV License, Renewal $999

LIC-SV-10Y-RNW 10-Year SV License, Renewal $1,999

LIC-SV-1Y-RNW-G 1-Year SV License for Government, Renewal $374

LIC-SV-3Y-RNW-G 3-Year SV License for Government, Renewal $899

LIC-SV-5Y-RNW-G 5-Year SV License for Government, Renewal $1,499

LIC-SV-10Y-RNW-G 10-Year SV License for Government, Renewal $2,999
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Intercom

Desk Station Accessories

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACCX-TBL-STD-1 Stouchi Tablet Stand $39

ACCX-TBL-2 Apple 10.9inch iPad, 64GB $349

Intercom pricing 

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

TD33-HW TD33 Mullion Video Intercom Reader $1,499

TD53-HW TD53 Video Intercom Reader $1,799

TD63–HW TD63 Video Intercom Keypad $1,999

TS12-N–HW TS12-N Square Audio Intercom $1,099

TS12-N-RB-HW TS12-N-RB Square Audio Intercom (Red Button) $1,099

TS12-N-R2B-HW TS12-N-R2B Square Audio Intercom (Red & Call Buttons) $1,099
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Intercom Accessories1

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACC-INT-HOOD-1 TD53/TD63 Rain Hood $49

ACC-INT-TRIM-1 TD53/TD63 Trim Plate $99

ACC-INT-ANGLE-2 TD53 Angle Mount $399

ACC-INT-ANGLE-3 TD63 Angle Mount $399

ACC-INT-ANGLE-4 TD33 Angle Mount $199

ACC-INT-COND-2 TD53 Conduit Surface Mount $399

ACC-INT-COND-3 TD63 Conduit Surface Mount $399

ACC-INT-TS-COND Square Intercom Conduit Surface Mount $149

ACC-INT-PLATE-1 Intercom Emergency Adapter Plate $199

ACC-INT-SOS-2 TD53 Emergency Label Kit $29

ACC-POE-2WIRE PoE over 2-Wire Converter 2 $399

1. For more information see the mounts for video intercom guide.
2. Supported transmission methods include: Coaxial cable, twisted pair, telephone line and RVV. All cables support a max distance of 500M. 
Adapters are provided for both ends of the mount.

Intercom

https://docs.verkada.com/docs/intercom-accessories-overview.pdf
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Intercom Cloud License (New/Capacity Increase)

Intercom Cloud License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-TD-1Y-CAP 1-Year Intercom License, Capacity Increase $349

LIC-TD-3Y-CAP 3-Year Intercom License, Capacity Increase $1,049

LIC-TD-5Y-CAP 5-Year Intercom License, Capacity Increase $1,749

LIC-TD-10Y-CAP 10-Year Intercom License, Capacity Increase $3,499

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-TD-1Y-RNW 1-Year Intercom License, Renewal $349

LIC-TD-3Y-RNW 3-Year Intercom License, Renewal $1,049

LIC-TD-5Y-RNW 5-Year Intercom License, Renewal $1,749

LIC-TD-10Y-RNW 10-Year Intercom License, Renewal $3,499

Intercom
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Intercom

1. The Desk Station app can be installed on any iPad running iOS 15 or later.

Desk Station Cloud License (New/Capacity Increase) 1

Desk Station Cloud License (Renewal) 1

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-TX-1Y-CAP 1-Year Desk Station License, Capacity Increase $249

LIC-TX-3Y-CAP 3-Year Desk Station License, Capacity Increase $749

LIC-TX-5Y-CAP 5-Year Desk Station License, Capacity Increase $1,249

LIC-TX-10Y-CAP 10-Year Desk Station License, Capacity Increase $2,499

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-TX-1Y-RNW 1-Year Desk Station License, Renewal $249

LIC-TX-3Y-RNW 3-Year Desk Station License, Renewal $749

LIC-TX-5Y-RNW 5-Year Desk Station License, Renewal $1,249

LIC-TX-10Y-RNW 10-Year Desk Station License, Renewal $2,499
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New Alarms

Basic Alarms License (New Site)

1. Organizations can stack LIC-BX-MA licenses to increase the number of camera triggers allowed per site in packs of 15

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BX-MB-1Y-CAP
1-Year Basic Alarms License for 1 Site,  
Capacity Increase

$600

LIC-BX-MB-3Y-CAP
3-Year Basic Alarms License for 1 Site,  
Capacity Increase

$1,800

LIC-BX-MB-5Y-CAP
5-Year Basic Alarms License for 1 Site,  
Capacity Increase

$3,000

LIC-BX-MB-10Y-CAP
10-Year Basic Alarms License for 1 Site,  
Capacity Increase

$6,000

Advanced Video Alarms License (New Site)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BX-MA-1Y-CAP
1-Year Advanced Video Alarms License for 1 Site,  
Capacity Increase

$1,500

LIC-BX-MA-3Y-CAP
3-Year Advanced Video Alarms License for 1 Site,  
Capacity Increase

$4,500

LIC-BX-MA-5Y-CAP
5-Year Advanced Video Alarms License for 1 Site,  
Capacity Increase

$7,500

LIC-BX-MA-10Y-CAP
10-Year Advanced Video Alarms License for 1 Site,  
Capacity Increase

$15,000

Includes 24/7 professional monitoring with video verification for unlimited sensors and 15 alarm-triggering cameras per site1

Includes professional monitoring without video verification for unlimited sensors

For country by country availability, please see https://www.verkada.com/alarms-availability/

https://www.verkada.com/alarms-availability/
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Basic Alarms License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BX-MB-1Y-RNW 1-Year Basic Alarms License for 1 Site, Renewal $600

LIC-BX-MB-3Y-RNW 3-Year Basic Alarms License for 1 Site, Renewal $1,800

LIC-BX-MB-5Y-RNW 5-Year Basic Alarms License for 1 Site, Renewal $3,000

LIC-BX-MB-10Y-RNW 10-Year Basic Alarms License for 1 Site, Renewal $6,000

Includes professional monitoring without video verification for unlimited sensors

New Alarms

Advanced Video Alarms License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BX-MA-1Y-RNW
1-Year Advanced Video Alarms License  
for 1 Site, Renewal

$1,500

LIC-BX-MA-3Y-RNW
3-Year Advanced Video Alarms License  
for 1 Site, Renewal

$4,500

LIC-BX-MA-3Y-RNW
5-Year Advanced Video Alarms License  
for 1 Site, Renewal

$7,500

LIC-BX-MA-10Y-RNW
10-Year Advanced Video Alarms License 
for 1 Site, Renewal

$15,000

Includes 24/7 professional monitoring with video verification for unlimited sensors and 15 alarm-triggering cameras per site1

1. Organizations can stack LIC-BX-MA licenses to increase the number of camera triggers allowed per site in packs of 15
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Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BE32-HW BE32 Alarm Expander $349

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BK22-HW BK22 Alarm Keypad $399

ACC-CON-STD-1 Tabletop Mounting Stand (Optional) $199

Panel

Expander

Keypad

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BP32-HW-NA BP32 Wireless Alarm Panel, North America $799

BP52-HW-NA BP52 Alarm Panel, North America Type B Plug $899

New Alarms

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

WH32-HW WH32 Wireless Repeater $299

WH52-HW WH52 Wireless Hub $599

Wireless Hub and Repeater 
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New Alarms

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BR11-HW Wired Motion Sensor $99

BR12-HW Wired Surface Mount Door Contacts - 5 Pack $99

BR13-HW Wired Recess Mount Door Contacts - 5 Pack $99

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BR31-HW Wireless Door Sensor $99

BR32-HW Wireless Motion Sensor $99

BR33-HW Mounted Panic Button $99

BR35-HW Wireless Water Leak Sensor $99

QC11-W-HW Wireless Door/Window Sensor, Dual-Technology $99

QM11-W-HW Wireless Wall Motion Sensor, Dual-Technology $159

QT11-W-HW Wireless Universal Transmitter $99

Wired Sensors

Wireless Sensors
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Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACC-VBX-200WH 200Wh Backup Battery for BP52 Panel $199

ACC-VBX-ENC Dual Battery Enclosure for BP52 Panel $299

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACC-CEL-LTE-2 Cellular Backup Communicator for BP52 Panel $349

Backup Battery 

Cellular Backup Communicator

Cellular Backup License (New/Capacity Increase)

Cellular Backup License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BX-CEL-1Y-CAP
1-Year Cellular Backup License With Data,  
Capacity Increase

$299

LIC-BX-CEL-3Y-CAP
3-Year Cellular Backup License With Data,  
Capacity Increase

$849

LIC-BX-CEL-5Y-CAP
5-Year Cellular Backup License With Data,  
Capacity Increase

$1,349

LIC-BX-CEL-10Y-CAP
10-Year Cellular Backup License With Data,  
Capacity Increase

$2,699

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BX-CEL-1Y-RNW
1-Year Cellular Backup License With Data,  
Renewal

$299

LIC-BX-CEL-3Y-RNW
3-Year Cellular Backup License With Data,  
Renewal

$849

LIC-BX-CEL-5Y-RNW
5-Year Cellular Backup License With Data,  
Renewal

$1,349

LIC-BX-CEL-10Y-RNW
10-Year Cellular Backup License With Data,  
Renewal

$2,699

New Alarms
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Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BZ11-HW BZ11 Horn Speaker $799

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BZ-1Y-CAP 1-Year Horn Speaker License, Capacity Increase $199

LIC-BZ-3Y-CAP 3-Year Horn Speaker License, Capacity Increase $549

LIC-BZ-5Y-CAP 5-Year Horn Speaker License, Capacity Increase $899

LIC-BZ-10Y-CAP 10-Year Horn Speaker License, Capacity Increase $1,799

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BZ-1Y-RNW 1-Year Horn Speaker License, Renewal $199

LIC-BZ-3Y-RNW 3-Year Horn Speaker License, Renewal $549

LIC-BZ-5Y-RNW 5-Year Horn Speaker License, Renewal $899

LIC-BZ-10Y-RNW 10-Year Horn Speaker License, Renewal $1,799

Horn Speaker1

Horn Speaker License (New/Capacity Increase)

Horn Speaker License (Renewal)

1. An Alarm License is not required for user talk down via the BZ11, but is required for professional monitoring talk down.

New Alarms

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BZ32-HW BZ32 Siren Strobe, Outdoor $299

Siren Strobe
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Classic Alarms - Non-US Only

LIC-BB Basic Alarm License (New/Capacity Increase) 

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BB-1Y-CAP
1-Year Basic Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Capacity Increase (Non-US Only)

$600

LIC-BB-3Y-CAP
3-Year Basic Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Capacity Increase (Non-US Only)

$1,800

LIC-BB-5Y-CAP
5-Year Basic Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Capacity Increase (Non-US Only)

$3,000

LIC-BB-10Y-CAP
10-Year Basic Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Capacity Increase (Non-US Only)

$6,000

LIC-BB Basic Alarm License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BB-1Y-RNW
1-Year Basic Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Renewal

$600

LIC-BB-3Y-RNW
3-Year Basic Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Renewal

$1,800

LIC-BB-5Y-RNW
5-Year Basic Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Renewal

$3,000

LIC-BB-10Y-RNW
10-Year Basic Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Renewal

$6,000
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Classic Alarms - Non-US Only

LIC-BA Standard Alarm License (New/Capacity Increase) 

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BA-1Y-CAP
1-Year Standard Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Capacity Increase (Non-US Only)

$1,500

LIC-BA-3Y-CAP
3-Year Standard Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Capacity Increase (Non-US Only)

$4,500

LIC-BA-5Y-CAP
5-Year Standard Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Capacity Increase (Non-US Only)

$7,500

LIC-BA-10Y-CAP
10-Year Standard Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Capacity Increase (Non-US Only)

$15,000

LIC-BA Standard Alarm License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BA-1Y-RNW
1-Year Standard Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Renewal

$1,500

LIC-BA-3Y-RNW
3-Year Standard Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Renewal

$4,500

LIC-BA-5Y-RNW
5-Year Standard Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Renewal

$7,500

LIC-BA-10Y-RNW
10-Year Standard Alarms License (Classic Alarms),  
Renewal

$15,000
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Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BH61-HW BH61 Wireless Alarm Hub $599

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BK11-HW BK11 Alarm Keypad $399

BK21-HW BK21 Alarm Keypad + Wireless Hub $799

ACC-CON-STD-1 Table Top Mounting Stand (optional) $199

BC82 Alarm Console 

BK11/BK21 Alarm Keypad

BH61 Wireless Alarm Hub

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BC82-HW BC82 Alarm Console $1,499

ACC-CON-STD-1 Table Top Mounting Stand (optional) $199

Classic Alarms - Non-US Only

BP41 Alarm Panel

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BP41-HW BP41 Alarm Panel $999
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Classic Alarms - Non-US Only

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BR11-HW Wired Motion Sensor $99

BR12-HW Wired Surface Mount Door Contacts - 5 Pack $99

BR13-HW Wired Recess Mount Door Contacts - 5 Pack $99

BR11-BR13 Wired Sensor

BX21 Wireless Relay

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BX21-HW BX21 Wireless Relay $99

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BR31-HW Wireless Door Sensor $99

BR32-HW Wireless Motion Sensor $99

BR33-HW Mounted Panic Button $99

BR35-HW Wireless Water Leak Sensor $99

BR31-BR35 Wireless Sensor
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Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACC-CEL-LTE ACC-CEL-LTE Cellular Backup Module $299

ACC-CEL-LTE Cellular Backup Module

ACC-CEL-LTE Cellular Backup Module License (New/Capacity Increase)

ACC-CEL-LTE Cellular Backup Module License (Renewal)

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-CEL-1Y-CAP
1-Year Cellular Backup License for ACC-CEL-LTE  
(Classic Alarms), Capacity Increase

$499

LIC-CEL-3Y-CAP
3-Year Cellular Backup License for ACC-CEL-LTE  
(Classic Alarms), Capacity Increase

$1,499

LIC-CEL-5Y-CAP
5-Year Cellular Backup License for ACC-CEL-LTE  
(Classic Alarms), Capacity Increase

$2,499

LIC-CEL-10Y-CAP
10-Year Cellular Backup License for ACC-CEL-LTE  
(Classic Alarms), Capacity Increase

$4,999

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-CEL-1Y-RNW
1-Year Cellular Backup License for ACC-CEL-LTE  
(Classic Alarms), Renewal

$499

LIC-CEL-3Y-RNW
3-Year Cellular Backup License for ACC-CEL-LTE  
(Classic Alarms), Renewal

$1,499

LIC-CEL-5Y-RNW
5-Year Cellular Backup License for ACC-CEL-LTE  
(Classic Alarms), Renewal

$2,499

LIC-CEL-10Y-RNW
10-Year Cellular Backup License for ACC-CEL-LTE  
(Classic Alarms), Renewal

$4,999

Classic Alarms - Non-US Only



Pricing & Ordering Information

54www.verkada.com sales@verkada.com

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

BZ11-HW BZ11 Horn Speaker $799

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BZ-1Y-CAP
1-Year Horn Speaker License,  
Capacity Increase

$199

LIC-BZ-3Y-CAP
3-Year Horn Speaker License,  
Capacity Increase

$549

LIC-BZ-5Y-CAP
5-Year Horn Speaker License,  
Capacity Increase

$899

LIC-BZ-10Y-CAP
10-Year Horn Speaker License,  
Capacity Increase

$1,799

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-BZ-1Y-RNW 1-Year Horn Speaker License, Renewal $199

LIC-BZ-3Y-RNW 3-Year Horn Speaker License, Renewal $549

LIC-BZ-5Y-RNW 5-Year Horn Speaker License, Renewal $899

LIC-BZ-10Y-RNW 10-Year Horn Speaker License, Renewal $1,799

BZ11 Horn Speaker1

BZ11 Horn Speaker License (New/Capacity Increase)

BZ11 Horn Speaker License (Renewal)

1. An Alarm License is not required for user talk down via the BZ11, but is required for professional monitoring talk down or to play automated messages.

Classic Alarms - Non-US Only
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Workplace

Workplace Hardware

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

ACCX-PRT-1 Brother Label Printer, QL-820NWB $249

ACCX-TBL-STD-1 Stouchi Tablet Stand $39

ACCX-PRT-2 
Epson ColorWorks CW-C4000  
Label Printer, C31CK03A9981 

$2,199

ACCX-PRT-LBL-1
1x Label Roll for Brother QL-820NWB  
(Qty 200/roll) 

$19

ACCX-PRT-LBL-2
6x Label Rolls for Epson ColorWorks  
CW-C4000 (Qty 400/roll)

$149

ACCX-TBL-2 Apple 10.9inch iPad, 64GB $349

ACCX-TBL-3 Apple 11-inch iPad, 128GB $349
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Workplace License (New/Capacity Increase)

Workplace

The Workplace License and Workplace K-12 License include both Verkada Guest and Verkada Mailroom. The Workplace 
for Government License includes only Verkada Guest. Licenses can be purchased in 1, 3, 5, or 10 year increments.

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-WP-1Y-CAP
1-Year Workplace License,  
Capacity Increase

$3,600

LIC-WP-3Y-CAP
3-Year Workplace License,  
Capacity Increase

$10,800

LIC-WP-5Y-CAP
5-Year Workplace License,  
Capacity Increase

$18,000

LIC-WP-10Y-CAP
10-Year Workplace License,  
Capacity Increase

$36,000

LIC-WP-1Y-CAP-K
1-Year Workplace K-12 License,  
Capacity Increase

$1,500

LIC-WP-3Y-CAP-K
3-Year Workplace K-12 License,  
Capacity Increase

$4,500

LIC-WP-5Y-CAP-K
5-Year Workplace K-12 License,  
Capacity Increase

$7,500

LIC-WP-10Y-CAP-K
10-Year Workplace K-12 License,  
Capacity Increase

$15,000

LIC-WP-1Y-CAP-G
1-Year Workplace License for  
Government, Capacity Increase

$5,400

LIC-WP-3Y-CAP-G
3-Year Workplace License for  
Government, Capacity Increase

$16,200

LIC-WP-5Y-CAP-G
5-Year Workplace License for  
Government, Capacity Increase

$27,000

LIC-WP-10Y-CAP-G
10-Year Workplace License for  
Government, Capacity Increase

$54,000
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Workplace License (Renewal)

Workplace

The Workplace License and Workplace K-12 License include both Verkada Guest and Verkada Mailroom. The Workplace 
for Government License includes only Verkada Guest. Licenses can be purchased in 1, 3, 5, or 10 year increments.

Model Number Description Cost (MSRP) USD

LIC-WP-1Y-RNW 1-Year Workplace License, Renewal $3,600

LIC-WP-3Y-RNW 3-Year Workplace License, Renewal $10,800

LIC-WP-5Y-RNW 5-Year Workplace License, Renewal $18,000

LIC-WP-10Y-RNW 10-Year Workplace License, Renewal $36,000

LIC-WP-1Y-RNW-K 1-Year Workplace K-12 License, Renewal $1,500

LIC-WP-3Y-RNW-K 3-Year Workplace K-12 License, Renewal $4,500

LIC-WP-5Y-RNW-K 5-Year Workplace K-12 License, Renewal $7,500

LIC-WP-10Y-RNW-K 10-Year Workplace K-12 License, Renewal $15,000

LIC-WP-1Y-RNW-G
1-Year Workplace License for  
Government, Renewal

$5,400

LIC-WP-3Y-RNW-G
3-Year Workplace License for  
Government, Renewal

$16,200

LIC-WP-5Y-RNW-G
5-Year Workplace License for  
Government, Renewal

$27,000

LIC-WP-10Y-RNW-G
10-Year Workplace License for  
Government, Renewal

$54,000


